A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Edwin "Ed" Green Lane III.

WHEREAS, Ed Lane was born in Nashville, Tennessee on July 29, 1942, the cherished son of the late Jeanne and Edwin Green Lane, Jr.; and

WHEREAS, Ed Lane was a proud graduate of the University of Georgia. After college he moved to New York City and worked for a renowned ad agency, then moved to Atlanta to manage sales for WRNG Radio; and

WHEREAS, in Atlanta, Ed Lane became involved in commercial real estate for Jerrico, later founding the real estate brokerage Lane Consultants; and

WHEREAS, Ed Lane was the publisher of *The Lane Report*, *a* magazine that was profoundly influential in the world of business and finance and, according to Jim Host, became the "official business magazine of the state" of Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, the success of the magazine led to Ed Lane's successful run for public office in 2004, when he was elected to a seat on the Lexington Urban County Council; and

WHEREAS, Ed Lane remained active in his home community as both a city councilman and a concerned citizen, serving on the Breeder's Cup Host Committee, the University of Kentucky Sanders-Brown Center on Aging Foundation Board, the Lexington Downtown Development Authority Board, the Kentucky Arts Council, and the Mayor's American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Committee, among many others; and

WHEREAS, Ed Lane departed this earthly life on August 2, 2015, after a courageous two-year battle with cancer, leaving his family, friends, and all those in this Commonwealth who benefited from his wisdom, intelligence, and graciousness in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Ed Lane is survived by his daughters, Susan Brett Lane and Katherine Meredith Lane; their mothers, Gloria Lane and Kitty Lane; and his sisters, Linda Lane Arnold and Weesie Lane Walker, and their families;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Edwin "Ed" Green Lane III, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Edwin "Ed" Green Lane III.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to *The Lane Report*, 201 East Main Street, 14th Floor, Lexington, Kentucky 40507.